depicted the quantum of illegal mining in the State. Thereafter, regular audit

conducted by this office had also highlighted cases of illegal mining operations.

The Rajasthan State Mineral Policy 2015 and RMMC Rules, 2017 have been

promulgated by the State Government. Certain significant changes were

introduced through these policy/new rules. However, use of new technology was

not adopted by the Department to assess legal as well as illegal mining except

drone survey of 43 leases in one district. Insufficient inspections of leases by the

concerned officials were also noticed during regular audits.

The Department also introduced a new system for online generation of

rawanna/transit pass through departmental web portal from November 2017 for

dispatch of minerals with the aim to check evasion of royalty, to enhance

transparency in the system and to facilitate paper less environment friendly work.

A summary of illegal activities in mining before and after introduction of this

system is shown in Table 1.1 and Table 1.2:
Table 1.1

Illegal mining activities identified by the Department before introduction of

e-rawanna system

Period Illegal mining

cases

Illegal transportation

cases

Illegal Stock

cases

Total

2015-16 625 4,159 125 4,909

2016-17 452 4,426 105 4,983

4/2017 to 10/2017 242 2,667 40 2,949

Total cases 1,319 11,252 270 12,841

Total 12,841 cases of Illegal mining activities were identified in 2 years and 7 months.

Table 1.2

Illegal mining activities identified by the Department after introduction of online e-rawanna

system

Period Illegal mining

cases

Illegal transportation

cases

Illegal Stock

cases

Total

11/2017 to 3/2018 237 5,292 46 5,575

2018-19 631 15,977 245 16,853

2019-20 606 12,141 470 13,217

Total cases 1,474 33,410 761 35,645

Total 35,645 cases of Illegal mining activities were identified in 2 years and 5 months.

The above tables indicate that there was significant increase in identification of

illegal mining activities after introduction of e-rawannas. However, shortcomings

were noticed during Compliance audits even after introduction of

e-rawannas/transit passes.

Therefore, this topic was selected to check the effectiveness of the departmental

monitoring system to identify illegal mining activities and use of modern

technology i.e. remote sensing data6 and Geographic Information System7 (GIS)

to check illegal excavation of minerals.